GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 277
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/07/2025

STATUS OF AIIMS IN THE COUNTRY
#277. DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the future plan of Government for opening more AIIMS besides the 22 AIIMS sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY);

(b) the current status of AIIMS under construction in the country and the time by which these AIIMS will be completed and become functional,

(©) the criteria for opening AIIMS in the country;
(d) whether the number of AIIMS in Uttar Pradesh are sufficient at present; and

(e) whether Government proposes to open AIIMS in Meerut, which will reduce the pressure on Delhi AIIMS?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) to (e) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), till date establishment of 22 All India Institute of Medical Sciences(AIIMS) has been approved in various States/UTs in the country including 2 AIIMS in Uttar Pradesh, one at Raebareli and one at Gorakhpur. Details of AIIMS is placed at Annexure. Under PMSSY, AIIMS are set up in different parts of the country in a phased manner, keeping in view gaps in availability of tertiary healthcare facilities.

Under another component of PMSSY scheme, in the State of Uttar Pradesh, upgradation of 11 Government Medical Colleges (GMC) has been undertaken on Centre-State cost sharing basis by way of setting up of super-speciality facilities. These include (1) SGPGIMS, Lucknow (2) Trauma Centre in IMS,BHU, Varanasi (3) Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh (4) Govt. Medical College, Jhansi (5) BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur (6) MLN Medical College, Allahabad (7) LLRM Medical College, Meerut (8) Government Medical College, Agra (9) Government Medical College, Kanpur (10)
SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences (IMS), BHU, Varanasi (11) RIO, IMS, BHU, Varanasi.
In the current phase of PMSSY, there is no proposal for establishment of a new AIIMS in Meerut.


ANNEXURE

Details of AIIMS, Location wise/State wise approved under PMSSY

SI. No. [State/ UT Location of AIIMS Status
1 Andhra Pradesh AIIMS Mangalagiri Functional
2 Assam AIIMS Guwahati Functional
3 AIIMS Darbhanga gre-lnvestment work is in
Bihar rogress
4 AIIMS Patna Functional
S Chhattisgarh [AIIMS Raipur Functional
6 Gujarat [AIIMS Rajkot Functional
7 Haryana AIIMS Majra (Rewari) Under Construction
3 Himachal Pradesh |AIIMS Bilaspur Functional
9 AIIMS Vijaypur, Samba, Jammu |[Functional
Jammu & Kashmir
10 AIIMS Awantipora, Kashmir Under Construction
11 Jharkhand AIIMS Deoghar Functional
12 Madhya Pradesh AIIMS Bhopal Functional
13 Maharashtra AIIMS Nagpur Functional
14 Odisha AIIMS Bhubaneswar Functional
15 Punjab AIIMS Bathinda Functional
16 Rajasthan AIIMS Jodhpur Functional
17 Tamil Nadu AIIMS Madurai Under Construction
18 Telangana AIIMS Bibinagar Functional
19 AIIMS Raebareli Functional
Uttar Pradesh
20 AIIMS Gorakhpur Functional
21 Uttarakhand AIIMS Rishikesh Functional
22 'West Bengal AIIMS, Kalyani Functional
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